FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02-28-2001



101623089

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type 3 -16-0/ Conveyance Type
X New License License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID # Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other
Oin- Doub.
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Bell & Howell Publishing Services Company 02142001
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name OFConnection LLC
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1) 3900 Kinross Lakes Parkway
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3) Richfield Ohio State/Country Zip Code
Address (inters) R1chf1e1d State/Country State/Country
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
(Designation must be a separate
X Other limited liability company document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 4 UE
2/47/2001 DBYRNE 00000186 76077196 FOR OFFICE USE UNE:
40.00 OF

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2031 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002241 FRAME: 0455

FORM Expires 06/3	PTO-1618B
Expires our	0,55

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	I KADEMAKK
Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
1	FEB 16 700
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and	Tolophono Number
Area Code and	Telephone Number 216-274-2433
Name Candace M. Jones	
Address (line 1) Habby Looson & Darks LLD	
Halli Idesel a Falas Illi	
Address (line 2) 3300 BP Tower	
Address (line 3) 200 Public Square	
Address (line 4) Cleveland, OH 44114	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attinuous including any attachments.	tached conveyance document # 2
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrati	on Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration N	lumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)
76077196	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of p	properties involved. # 1
	Links d (27 CED 2 41): A
	Deposit Account
INICITION OF A JUNE 1	•
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account	e charged to the account.)
-	
Authorization to	o charge additional fees: Yes No No
Statement and Signature	in information is true and correct and any
	nent. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as
attached copy is a true copy of the original documents indicated herein.	
	February 16, 2001
Candace M. Jones, Attorney	Signature Date Signed
Name of Person Signing	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002241 FRAME: 0456

MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK APPLICATION

This MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT is made by Bell & Howell Publishing Services Company and OEConnection LLC relating to the trademark application further described below:

Trademark: COLLISIONLINK

Application: Serial No. 76/077,196

Filing Date: June 23, 2000

Amendment to Allege Use filed December 15, 2000

Applicant: Bell & Howell Publishing Services Company, a Delaware corporation

3900 Kinross Lakes Parkway

Richfield, OH 44286

Assignee: OEConnection LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

3900 Kinross Lakes Parkway

Richfield, OH 44286

- 1. Applicant and Assignee are parties to that certain Technology Transfer Agreement (the "Agreement") dated December 4, 2000.
- Pursuant to the Agreement, Applicant agreed to assign to Assignee all of Applicant's 2. right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the Application, together with certain other assets used in the production of the goods and services associated with the Trademark.
- Applicant and Assignee are executing this Memorandum of Assignment for purposes of 3. recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the assignment of the Trademark and Application to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Memorandum of Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on February 14, 2001.

BELL & HOWELL PUBLISHING SERVICES OECONNECTION LLC

COMPANY

Name:

Title:

1

CLE-631725.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002241 FRAME: 0457

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF SUMMIT

On this 14th day of February, 2001, Bruce	Rhoades	, the <u>lam-Automotive</u>	_ of Bell &
Howell Publishing Services Company, a De	laware corporation	on (the "Company") per	rsonally
appeared before me, a Notary Public of the a	above-referenced	County and State, and	swore that
the foregoing Memorandum of Assignment	~ .		
that such execution was his free act and deed	d and the free act	and deed of the Compa	ıny.
the foregoing Memorandum of Assignment that such execution was his free act and deed	~ .		

Notary Public
Commission Expires:_____

JACQUELINE A. MUSACCHIA, Eaq.
Notary Public, State of Ohio
viy commission has no expiration deta
Section 147.03 R.C.

STATE OF Ohio

COUNTY OF Summit

On this 14th day of February, 2001, while E. Rokuno, the resident "CEO of OEConnection LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") personally appeared before me, a Notary Public of the above-referenced County and State, and swore that the foregoing Memorandum of Assignment was signed by him on behalf of the Company and that such execution was his free act and deed and the free act and deed of the Company.

Notary Public

Commission Expires:_

JACQUELINE A. MUSACCHIA, Esq.
Notary Public State of Onio
My commission has no expiration distormation 147.03 R.C.

2

RECORDED: 02/16/2001